consider redeemable stock classified as temporary equity as part of net tangible assets. Effective with these financial
statements, the Company revised this interpretation to include temporary equity in net tangible assets. Accordingly,
effective with this filing, the Company presented all shares of redeemable Class A common stock as temporary equity and
recognized accretion from the initial book value to redemption value at the time of its Initial Public Offering and in
accordance with ASC 480. The change in the carrying value of the redeemable shares of Class A common stock of
approximately $14.8 million to the Post-IPO balance sheet resulted in a decrease of approximately $5.3 million in

Table of Contents

890 5TH AVENUE PARTNERS, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10

additional paid-in capital and a charge of approximately $9.6 million to accumulated deficit, as well as a reclassification of
1,484,933 shares of Class A common stock from permanent equity to temporary equity as presented below.

   As of January 14, 2021
   As Previously

Reported (1) Adjustment As Restated
Unaudited Condensed Balance Sheet
Total assets $ 289,432,482 $ — $ 289,432,482
Total liabilities $ 11,781,807  $ — $ 11,781,807
Class A common stock subject to possible redemption  272,650,670  14,849,330  287,500,000
Stockholders’ equity (deficit)

Preferred stock  —  —  —
Class A common stock  226  (148)  78
Class F common stock  719  —  719
Additional paid-in-capital  5,251,729  (5,251,729)  —
Accumulated deficit  (252,669) (9,597,453)  (9,850,122)

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)  5,000,005  (14,849,330)  (9,849,325)
Total liabilities, temporary equity and stockholders’ equity

(deficit) $ 289,432,482 $ — $ 289,432,482

(1) As previously reported in the Company’s Form 10-Q for the period ended March 31, 2021.

The previously issued financial statement included as an exhibit to the Company’s Form 8-K filed with the SEC on January
21, 2021, and Form 10-Qs for the affected periods, will not be amended, but historical amounts are presented in the current
filing and will be presented in future filings as restated in order to be consistent with the current presentation.

The impact of the restatement to the unaudited condensed balance sheets as of March 31, 2021, and June 30, 2021, is
presented below.

   As of March 31, 2021
   As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Restated
Unaudited Condensed Balance Sheet
Total assets $ 288,953,438  $ — $ 288,953,438
Total liabilities $ 10,020,406  $ — $ 10,020,406
Class A common stock subject to possible redemption  273,933,030  13,566,970  287,500,000
Stockholders’ equity (deficit)

Preferred stock  —  —  —
Class A common stock  213  (135)  78
Class F common stock  719  —  719
Additional paid-in-capital  3,969,381  (3,969,381)  —
Accumulated deficit  1,029,689  (9,597,454)  (8,567,765)

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)  5,000,002  (13,566,970)  (8,566,968)
Total liabilities, Class A Common Stock Subject to Possible

Redemption and Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit) $ 288,953,438 $ — $ 288,953,438

Table of Contents

890 5TH AVENUE PARTNERS, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

11

   As of June 30, 2021
   As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Restated
Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
Total assets $ 288,690,246  $ — $ 288,690,246
Total liabilities $ 14,058,658  $ — $ 14,058,658
Class A common stock subject to possible redemption  269,631,580  17,868,420  287,500,000
Stockholders’ equity (deficit)

Preferred stock  —  —  —
Class A common stock  256  (178)  78
Class F common stock  719  —  719
Additional paid-in-capital  8,270,788  (8,270,788)  —
Accumulated deficit  (3,271,755) (9,597,454)  (12,869,209)

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)  5,000,008  (17,868,420)  (12,868,412)
Total liabilities, Class A Common Stock Subject to Possible

Redemption and Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit) $ 288,690,246 $ — $ 288,690,246

There is no impact to the reported amounts for total assets, total liabilities, cash flows, or net income (loss).

The impact of the restatement to the supplemental disclosures of noncash activities in the previously reported statements of
cash flow is presented below.

   For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2021
   As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Restated
Unaudited Condensed Statement of Cash Flows - Supplemental

disclosure of noncash activities:

[…]

Initial value of Class A common stock subject to possible redemption $ 272,650,670 $ (272,650,670) $ —
Change in fair value of Class A common stock subject to possible

redemption $ (3,019,090) $ 3,019,090 $ —
Accretion of Class A common stock subject to redemption amount $ — $ 17,105,848 $ 17,105,848

Table of Contents

890 5TH AVENUE PARTNERS, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

12

In connection with the change in presentation for the Class A common stock subject to possible redemption, the Company
has revised its earnings per share calculation to allocate income and losses shared pro rata between the two classes of
shares. This presentation contemplates a Business Combination as the most likely outcome, in which case, both classes of
shares share pro rata in the income and losses of the Company. The impact to the reported amounts of weighted average
shares outstanding and basic and diluted earnings per common share is presented below for the affected periods:

   For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2021
   As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Restated
Unaudited Condensed Statement of Operations

Net loss $ 1,040,995 $ — $ 1,040,995

Weighted average shares outstanding of Class A common stock, basic and
diluted  23,328,204  1,934,212  25,262,417

Basic and diluted net income per share of Class A common stock $ — $ 0.03 $ 0.03
Weighted average shares outstanding of Class F common stock, basic  8,986,296  (1,934,212)  7,052,083
Weighted average shares outstanding of Class F common stock, diluted  8,986,296  (1,798,796)  7,187,500
Basic and diluted net loss per share of Class F common stock $ 0.12 $ (0.08) $ 0.03

   For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2021
   As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Restated
Unaudited Condensed Statement of Operations

Net loss $ (4,301,444) $ — $ (4,301,444)

Weighted average shares outstanding of Class A common stock, basic and
diluted  27,388,576  2,138,924  29,527,500

Basic and diluted net income per share of Class A common stock $ — $ (0.12) $ (0.12)
Weighted average shares outstanding of Class F common stock, basic and

diluted  9,326,424  (2,138,924)  7,187,500
Basic and diluted net loss per share of Class F common stock $ (0.46) $ 0.34 $ (0.12)

   For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2021
   As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Restated
Unaudited Condensed Statement of Operations

Net loss $ (3,260,449) $ — $ (3,260,449)

Weighted average shares outstanding of Class A common stock, basic and
diluted  27,332,731  74,009  27,406,740

Basic and diluted net income per share of Class A common stock $ — $ (0.09) $ (0.09)
Weighted average shares outstanding of Class F common stock, basic and

diluted  9,157,299  (2,037,133)  7,120,166
Basic and diluted net loss per share of Class F common stock $ (0.36) $ 0.27 $ (0.09)

Principles of Consolidation

The condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company include its wholly-owned subsidiaries in connection with
the planned merger. All inter-company accounts and transactions are eliminated in consolidation.

Table of Contents

890 5TH AVENUE PARTNERS, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

13

Emerging Growth Company

The Company is an “emerging growth company,” as defined in Section 2(a) of the Securities Act, as modified by the
Jumpstart Our Business Startups Act of 2012 (the “JOBS Act”), and it may take advantage of certain exemptions from